SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.12696/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-04-2024 in LPA No.322/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

ANJALI KUMARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARCHANA KUMARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 127984/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 287343/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 178620/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 152680/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 152659/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13220/2024 (XVI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 132771/2024
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA

132772/2024

IA No. 132771/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 132772/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 12430/2024 (XVI)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 125972/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 125974/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 125977/2024

IA No. 125977/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 125974/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 125972/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 19326/2024 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 19327/2024 (XVI)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.155496/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.155506/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.155505/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 19328/2024 (XVI)

Diary No(s). 35114/2024 (XVI)

IA NO. 180554/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA NO. 180552/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA NO. 180550/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 42336/2024 (XVI)

IA No.224014/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.224010/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 51438/2024 (XVI)

IA No.279223/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.279224/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.279222/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

W.P.(C) No. 291/2025 (X)

IA No. 91351/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 91355/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

W.P.(C) No. 301/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 91961/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 91960/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

Writ Petition (Civil) No.476/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.22 I.E. SLP(C) No. 12696/2024] ... FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 117990/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 117994/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date: 14-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR

Ms. Ananya Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Mani Saran, Adv.

Mr. Sidhant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.

Mr. Kanchan Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Bhati, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Samman Vardhan Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.

Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

Ms. Khushi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arnav Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Y. K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Bishan Dass, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The learned counsel for the State has submitted that the interest of the respondents can be taken care of, if 100 posts of Auxiliary Midwife Nurses are not filled up pending disposal of the

www.ecourtsindia.com

Special Leave Petitions and the State can be permitted to issue appointment orders for the remaining posts. This procedure, he would submit would sufficiently secure the interest of the respondents and at the same time balance the interest of all the parties. We are in agreement with the suggestion of the learned counsel for the State and direct accordingly.

2. Post these Special Leave Petitions for final hearing in the month of August, 2025.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)